UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LAROR
Office of the Solicitor

September 16, 1941

Legal Tield Letter

Wo. 64 Attoched Opinions

.

Copies of reccnt opinions on subjects indicated telow are furnished herewith
for your information and proper notation in the Ooninion Manual.

MEMORANDA

Dnte From Io Subject

8-29-41 Acting Assistant Solicitor George A, Downing Request by Inspector Tisdale
(SE) for opininn regarding cover-

age of mn employee of the
Castleberry Food Company
(Whether money paid employee
to transovnrt other employees
of same commany to and from
work should be included in
comouting such employees'
regular rate of pay and whe-
ther time so spent should be
conaidered hours worked.)
(p. 123, par. 18; p. 245,
par. 2.)

R-29-41 Acting Assistant Soliciter Beverley R, Worrell Chair Rental Company

(GFHE) {Apvlication of Act to em-
ployees of a company engaged
in purchaging cheirs from
outside the state, but sell-
ing and renting them to
theatres, hotels, etc., with-
in the city vhere comvany is
locnted.) (p. 188, before
par. 4(a).)

9-3-41 Fhilip B, Fleming Walter W, Eing Seagonal Exemption -- Grain
(BGL) Flevators '
(Aoplicebility of Section 7
(b)(3) exemption to office
emnlovees of grain elevators.)
(p. 27, per. 6; p. 74, vpar.P;
n. 94, par. T.)
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Legal Field Letter

No. 64

From

Date

9-4-41 Acting Assistent Soldcitor

9~4-41 Acting Assistant Solicitor
(FUR)

9-6-41 Acting Assistant Solicitor
(EGL)

9-8-41 Acting Assistant Solicitor

(EBR)

= 2w

MZMORANDA

To

Jerome A, Coover

George A. Downing

Donald M. Murtha

Jerome A, Cooper

Subject

Section 3(d)

(Application to employees of
2 liquidator for the Federal
Deposit Insurance Corpora-
tion, and to employees
engaged in liguidation of in-
dustrial properties taken
over by the Reconstruction
Finance Corporation.)

(0. 81, par. Dy p. 177,

nar., 1.)

Southern Bell Telephone and
Telegranh Company

(Whether Section 13(a)(11)
exemption is soplicable on
a weekly basis or whether
the number of stations may
be averaged over a weriod
longer than a week,)

(p. 76, mar. R; ». 115,
par. LL.)

Egz nand Poultry Pealors
Bulletin

(Bressing of Poultry -
meening of, under Section
7(e).) (w. 66, rar, L;
p. 98, var. 2(b); »n. 257,
befora per. G.)

Coverage of Policemen Em-
ployed as Night Watchmen
At a Plant

(Whether emnlovees of the
city or of the manufactur-
ing plant.) (v. 41, par. 9;
p. 81, par. D; p. 147, par.
5(b).)
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Legal Field lLetter

No. 64

Date To

9-11-41" Nicholas M. Salinka
.- - New York, New York
(KCR) -

9-12-41- P. A. Riordan
" 'New York, Wew York
(GFH):

LETTERS

Subject

(Outside salesman exemption - application of, to
employces in training inside & plant to learn how

to become outside salesman,) (p. 72, par. N; p. 102,
par. 5.)

(Apolication of Act to a voice culture school which
conducts corresdondence courses outside the state
and mails speech pamphlets outside the state.)

(p. 185, per. 3.)
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George A, Downing, Esquire
Regional Attorney
Atlanta, Georgia
Attention: A. B. Steed, Associate Attorney
' SOL:SE:SJV
Acting Assistont Solicitor .
' AUG 29 1941

Request by Inspector Tisdale for opinion
regarding coverage of an erployeec of the
Castleberry Fnod Company

" This will reply to your memorandus of October 26, 1940
- concterning the above company. I recret that, due to the fact that
your memorahdi was misleid in our file, an earlier reoly was not
prssible.

Inspector Tisdale hes requested an ovinion »n the ‘basis
of the following facts:

"A question concerning hours worked and consideration
of sums paid in computing overtime rates arose during
the course of inspection of the subject company
(Castleberry Food Company). It was nnted that each
week one ermployec was listed on the pryrell twice -
once for the hours shown on the time card and again
for $4.00. Upon inguiry, I was informed that most of
the cmployees of this concern lived in the country
and rode into town with this particunlar employec in
his ststion wagon and the company gave him $4.00 each
week for transporting the other employeces,

"The vice-president of the company informed me that
the reason this was shown on the payroll was that

he had becn instructed to do so by the Social Sceurity
Board osnd the State Unemployment Compensation Board.
The station wegon is owned by the cmployse who trans-
ports the others. The company requested thot I scoure
an ovinion from you as to whether this $4.00 should

be added to the employee's earnings in corvuting the
overtine rate; he also requested information as to
whether or not this emnloyvee should be given credit
for the time spent coming to and from work,"
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George A. Downing, Esquire : L Page 2

We agree with your conclusion that. the employee, while .perform-
ing the driving operationg, should be considered an employse of the com-
pany and not an independent contractor. We also believe .that the time
svent by this emplovee in trausvorting the other emvloyess is part of his
employment and must. therefore, be considered "hours worked" for overtime
purposes.

The $4 which is paid the employse each week "for transporting
the other employees” shculd be included in computing his regular rate of
pay only to the extent that it excecds actual costs incurred by the
employee on behalf of his emplover. You state that determination of the
cost of overating the automobile will be a difficult matter from an admin-
istrative. standpoint. However, this rmst be done to get the true regular
rate of pay and a reesonably accurate ver mile cost of ovperation can
undoubtedly be calculated.

166627
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Beverley R, Worrell, Esquire
Regional Attornoy
Richmnnd, Virginia
SOL:GFH :MGM
Acting Assistsnt Solicitor
' August 29, 1941

Chair Rental Company

We regret the delay in replying to your memorandum
of June 10, 1941 on the above named subject. In that memorandum
vou inquired concerning the status under the act of employees
of a comvany in Baltimore engaged in vurchasing chairs from
outside the State of Maryland, dbut selling and renting them
to various theatrés, halls, taverns, and hotels throughout
the city. i :

We agree with your conclusion that employees engaged
in selling the chairs locally are covered by the act. DLike-
wise, work performed in connection with the first rental of
chairs would be covered. We exnress no opinion regerding
work performed solely in connection with subsequent rentals.
Of course, if no valid segregation of the company's employees
has been made, all of the employees are covercd by reason of
the sales of the chnirs, which you describde as being made in -
large quantities.

245613
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Mr, Walter ¥. King S :
.:Regional Director September 3, 1941
Kansas City, Missouri ) SOL:WGL:ELY

Fhilip B. Fleming
Administrator

Seasonel Exemption -- Grain Elevators

In your memorandum of June 20, 1941, vou inquire
 whether office employees of grain elevators are within the
section 7(v)(3) exemption which is applicable to.the storage
of grain by country elevators, by public terminal and sub-
terminal glevators, and by mill elevators. If a grain
~elévator is entitled to the section 7(b)(3) exemption,
offiéafeﬁnioyees'of that elevator ere within the exemption.
This is also true in the situation which you describe

~wvhere the office is located in a downtown building and- the

. elevator 1s near the city limits on ~ railroad siding. -

251533
elm
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Jerome A, Cooper, Esquire
Regional Attorney
Birminghamn, Alabama

_ SOL:KCR: SMT
Acting Assistsnt Solicitor
SEP - 4 1941

Section 3(d) :

Reference is made to vour memorandum of August 21,
1941, in which you inguire if emvlovees of a liquidator for
the Federal Deposit Insurance Corvoration and emplovees en- .-
gaged in liquidation of industrial properties taken over by
the Reconstruction Finance Corporation are excluded from.the
coverage of the act by section 3(d). oo

.~ The applicability of section 3(a) to the employees

in question will demend primarily upon the method whereunder
the emnloyees arc hired to pcrform the liquidetion functions.
For example, if the employeces of the Federal Deposit Insurance
Corporation liquidator are hired as employees of the Federal
Depoesit Insurance Corporation, are pmid their wages by federal
check, #nd otherwisc hrve the attributes of government em-
ployvees, such employees would be considered to be employees of
the United States. Similarly, if the Reconstruction Finance
Corporation hires and directly compensates emoloyeecs from fed-
eral funds to liquidete industrisl oroperties token over by

the Reconstruction Finance Corporation, such emplovees would
be considered to be emvlovecs of the United States for the
purnose of section S(d). On the other hand, if a liquidator
of the Federal Doposit Insurance Corporation merely hires em-
ployees to asgist him in the liguidation, and crmpcnsates such
emoloyees not with federal funds but with assets of the bank,
it would anpesar that generally such employeces would not be con-
sidered emplovees of the United Strtes. BSn alsn if an agent of
the Recnnstruction Finance Corporation hires emplnvees and com-
nensates the emnlovees liquidating industrial provertics.fron
the assets of such propertics, they would not be considered em-
_ployees of the United States.

The questinng yonu raise are of tao general a nature
tn vermlt specific renlies. In each case we would have to know
all the facts in nrder to render a definite opininn as tn that
case,

#271755
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Ceorge A. Downing, Esquire
Regional Attorney
Atlante, Georgia :

Attention:  Mr. Shelton ... ,SOL:FUR:FD

Acting Assistant Solicitor SEP -~ 4 1941
Southern Bell Telephone and Telegranh Company

P T

This W1ll renlv to vour memorandun of Aagust 92, 1941
in which you 1nqu1re whether the sectinn 13(9)(11) exerptlnn is
applicable on a weekly besis or whether the number of §ta tions
nay be averaged nver a period of longer than a week to déternine
whether the exchange. ;q_questlnn has less than 500 stctlons

It is our oninlﬂp that this exbmptlon is a@éii&dble
on-a weekly Dbasis. )

2718407
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Donald M. Murtha, Esquire
Regional Attorney
Minneapolis, Minnesota

Acting Assistant Solicitor

Bgg and Foultry Dealers Bulletin

In your memorandum of August 26, 1941, you quote the
following statement from an advanced copy of the egg and poultry
dealers bulletin, which is to be issued by the Wage and Eour

" 'Divigion in the near future:

"The dressing of poultry includes scalding,
removal of feathers and other inedible nor-
‘tiong, eviscerating, cleaning, bleaching,
wranping, cooling, and placing the dressed
poultry into boxes or other containers."

You inguire whether this statement is not inconsistent
with the opininn expresscd in our memorandum to you of March 15,
1941 that the section 7(c) exemption does not apply to employees
who grade and pack poultry after it has been in the coolers.

It is still our opinion that the section 7{(c) exemption
is inapplicable to such employeces, and an erratum has been added
to the new bulletin which replaces the sentence you quote and the
sentence following with this statement:

"The dressing of poultry includes scalding,
removal of feathers and other -inedible por-
ticnsg, eviscersting, cleaning and bleaching.
It dnes not include the holding in storage of
dressed poultry."

272964
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From:

Subject:

i 15

Jerome A. Cooper, Egquire In Revoly Refer To:
Regional Attorney SOL:EB:PG - . -
Birmingham, Alabama

~ September 8§, 1941

Acting Assistant Solicitor

Coverage of Policemen Employed as Night Watchmen
At a Plant

- This will reply to your memorandum of July 31, 1941 in

~which you inquire concerning the application of the Fair Labor

Standards Act to a city policeman who is exclusively engaged as
a night watchman at a plant in which goods are produced for
commerce. You state that the man is paid as follows:

"The executives of the plant forward a check
to the Chief of Police. The check is made
payable to the Chief of Police; he cashes it
and then gives the employee the proceeds in
cash, as his wages."

B In our opinion the policemen should be considered an
emvloyee of the manufacturing plant and not of the city. The
fact. thet the policeman has teen appointed by the Chief of
Police of the city and is, nominally at least, paid by the

"clty, is not necessarily decisive in determining whether or
-rot he is an employee of the city. One of the most important
"tests in- ascertaining the existence of public employment is

that the employee must be engaged in exercising duties of a
public and official character. This test is not met in this
case. The employee works exclusively in the interest of a
private manufacturing company and not in the interest of the
public, He takes his orders from the executives of the plant
and not from the Chief of Police. He is 2lso, in reality, paid
by the plant. To hold otherwise would mean that the indirect
method of paying the employee through the Chief of Police would
open up an easy method of subterfuge to evade responsibility
under the Fair Labor Stendards Act.

In view of these facts section 3(d) does not appesr
to be apvlicable in this case.
264596
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COPY
In Reply Refer To:
SOL-KCR-GMS

Sentember 11,_1941

Nicholas M. Salinks, Esquire
Rice Corlett & Canfield

122 East Forty Second Street
New York, New York :

Dear Mr. Salinka:

Mr, Arthur E. Reyman, Regionsl Attorney of the
Wage and Hour Division in New York City, has referred to
this office for reply vour letter of August 26, 1941, in
which you inquire with refersnce to the anplicability of
the outside salesmen definition contained in section 541.5
of the Regulations of the Administrator to some five or ten
employecs whom your client plens to train as outside salesman.

You state that the prospective salesmen will be em-
ployed for aporoximately three months inside the pnlant of your
client and will Qdevote thoir time to the study of the products
being manufacturad by“your client. At the end of the three
months perlod it is expected that the salesmen will be engeged
as outside salesmen.

I am enclosing & copy of Hegulations, Part 541, to-
gether with a coov of the Report and Recommendations of the
Presiding Officer, upon the basis of which the definitions
were smended effective October 24, 1940. Pages 48 and 49 of
the Report and Recommendations of the Presiding Officer indi-
cate that the only work connected with the training of other
salesmen which complies with the outside sslesmaen definition
is work performed away from the place of business of the em-

‘ployer in the actual making of sales. - Upon the brsis of the
facts contained in your letter it is. ouw opinion that the
emplovees while engaged during the three monthe peridd »f time
in lesrning to become outside salesmen arc not exempt ss out-
side salesmen under section 541.5 of the Regulations.

Very truly vours,
For the Snlicitor
By

Enclosures (2) Acting Assistant Solicitor
273931 '
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In Renly Refer Tof
SOL:GFH :MPJ : CMM

Miss P. A, Riordan
The Research Institute of America, Inc.
292 Madison Avenue
New York, New York

Dear Misg Riordan:

We regret the delay in remlying to ydur letters of -
June 11 and August 27, 1941,

In your most recent letter you inquire:

"Ordinarily, a voice culture school operated
only within one state would not be subject to
the Wage and Hour Lew. Hpwever, such an organi-~
zation sells through the mails speech pamphlets
and conducts correspondence courses outside the
state, The latter actiwvities are.less than 10%
its total volume of business. Would such trans-
actions be considered in the same light as nub—
lighing hOuseq?"

- It;is.our opinion that emplorees engaged in connec-
‘tion with the sale through thc mails of speech pamphlets, and
in conducting correspondence courses across state lines are
covered by the Fair Leabor Standards Act. See in this connec-
tion International Textbook Company v. Pigg (1908) 217 U.S. 81,
holding institutions, such as correspondence schools, which
send instructive materials across state lines, are engaged in
commerce, We are enclosing for your convenience copies of ‘the
act and Interpretative Bulletins Nos. 1 and 5 dealing genera]ly
with the act's coverage. Your attention is dlrected tn pATa-
graphs 2, 4, 8 and 9 of Intcrnretatlve Bulletin No. 5.

A renlv to your questinn regarding the Cﬁverage of
the wage order for the porteble lamp and shade industry has
been forwarded to you in = separate communication. '

Very truly YOuré}

For the Solicitor

By
Acting Assistant Solicitor

Enclosures (3) :
(9152)





